
 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

WESTERN DIVISION 
 
CHRISTOPHER Y. MEEK, Individually and  ) 
On Behalf Of All Others Similarly Situated,  ) 
       )  
   Plaintiff,   ) Case No. 4:19-cv-472-BP 
       )  
vs.       )  
       )  
KANSAS CITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, )   
       )  
   Defendant.   ) 
 

NOTICE OF CROSS APPEAL TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT 

 
 Notice is hereby given that Plaintiff Christopher Y. Meek, on behalf of himself and all 

others similarly situated, hereby appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth 

Circuit from the final judgment entered by the district court on September 27, 2023, and all  rulings 

or orders merged therein, and all other underlying or related orders, rulings, and findings, including 

but not limited to: (a) the district court’s Order entered February 7, 2022 (Doc. 136); (b) the district 

court’s Order entered March 27, 2023 (Doc. 243); (c) the district court’s Order entered June 20, 

2023 (Doc. 329); (d) the district court’s Order entered September 14, 2023 (Doc. 351), and (e) the 

district court’s Order entered September 27, 2023 (Doc. 352). 
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Dated: October 23, 2023 Respectfully submitted, 

STUEVE SIEGEL HANSON LLP 

/s/ Patrick J. Stueve     
Patrick J. Stueve MO Bar # 37682  
Bradley T. Wilders, MO Bar # 60444 
Lindsay Todd Perkins MO Bar #60004 
Ethan M. Lange MO Bar # 67857 
David A. Hickey MO Bar #62222 
460 Nichols Road, Suite 200 
Kansas City, Missouri 64112 
Telephone: 816-714-7100 
Facsimile: 816-714-7101 
Email:  stueve@stuevesiegel.com 
Email:  wilders@stuevesiegel.com 
Email:  perkins@stuevesiegel.com 
Email:  lange@stuevesiegel.com 
Email:   hickey@stuevesiegel.com 
 
- And - 
 
John J. Schirger MO Bar # 60583 
Joseph M. Feierabend MO Bar # 62563 
MILLER SCHIRGER, LLC 
4520 Main Street, Suite 1570 
Kansas City, Missouri 64111 
Telephone: 816-561-6500 
Facsimile: 816-561-6501 
Email:  jschirger@millerschirger.com 
Email:  jfeierabend@millerschirger.com 

Attorneys for Plaintiff and the Class 
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